
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER 
RWSS DIVISION, RAIRANGPUR 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
E-mail-eerwss_rai@nic.in, eerwss.rai@gmail.com 

 
 

                      e-PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

IDENTIFICATION No. 69RWSS/RRPUR- 2021-2022 / Dated 04.01.2022 

The Superintending Engineer, RWSS Division, Rairangpur on behalf of Governor of Odisha, 

invites percentage rate bids to be received in online mode for the following works from the 

eligible experienced contractors in similar nature of work, registered with State Govt. & 

contractor of equivalent Grade/class registered with Central Govt. / Railways. 

1. Nature of work : - a) Execution of clubbed up PWS schemes to different villagesof  

ThakurmundaBlock under RWS&S Division Rairangpur in the District of Mayurbhanj. 

 

2. No. of packages : - 1(One) no. 

3. Period of Completion :  11(Eleven) months 

4. Cost of tender   : -₹10000.00 

5. Estimated cost           : -  ₹497.20lakhs 

6. Class of Contractor : - (As mentioned in Tender Call Notice) 

7. Date and time of availability of bid documents in Portal: -from 10 hours 

of07.01.2022to17.00 to hours of 21.01.2022 

8. Receipt of bid cost, bid security, documents: - Online only 

9. Date & time of opening of technical bid: - Dt. 24.01.2022 at 16.00 hours onwards. 

10. Other Documents: - (As mentioned in DTCN) 

11. The bidders have to participate in on-line bidding only. Further details can be seen from 

the website https://www.tendersodisha.gov.in.  

12. Any addendum / Corrigendum / Cancellation of tender can also be seen in the said 

website. 

Sd/-04.01.22 
Superintending Engineer 

RWSS Division, Rairangpur 
 Memo No.1230/ Dated04.01.2022 

Copy along with 1(One) extra copy & one soft copy forwarded to the Deputy Director, 
Information & Public Relation Departments, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information with a 
request to arrange   publication of this tender in one local Odia dailies along with One English 

national News Paper on or before 07.01.2022in order to make the tender competitive. 
Advertisement Manager may kindly be requested to communicate the copies of the 
advertisement to this office immediately after Publication for record & reference at this end. 
  

 Sd/-04.01.22 
Superintending Engineer 

RWSS Division, Rairangpur 



GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION 

INVITATIONS FOR BIDS (IFB) 
NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

  BID IDENTIFICATION NO. EE/RWS&S/RRPR69DT. 04.01.2022 
 

1. The Superintending Engineer, RWS&S Division, Rairangpur on behalf of Governor of Odisha 
invites bids from bidders of eligible class registered with the Odisha State Government and 
bidders of equivalent Grade / Class registered with Central Government / MES / Railways for 
the works detailed in the table below to be eventually drawn up in P1 contract with design and 
execution. The bidders may submit bids for any or all of the following Pipe Water Supply 
works. 

 

Note: The amount put to tender is exclusive of GST. The intending bidders should offer their rates 

which shall be exclusive of GST applicable as per norms. GST applicable on works contract 

shall be paid over the bill amount at the time of payment of bill.  

2.    Contractors registered elsewhere but not registered with Government of Odisha can also 

participate in the e-procurement after necessary enrolment in the portal but have to 

subsequently register themselves with the appropriate registering authority of the State 

Government before award of work / signing of the Agreement as per prevalent registration 

norms of the State failing which the bid security shall be forfeited the said bid stands cancelled. 

3. The Bid documents shall be downloaded from website: https://tendersodisha.gov.in from [Dt. 

07.01.2022 at 10.00 hrs to Dt. 21.01.2022 up to 17.00 hrs]. The bid document can be 

downloaded from website, for submission of the bid in the prescribed format, by the 

intending bidder. The bid cost shall be non-refundable.  

4.    Bids shall be received only “on-line” on or before [Dt. 21.01.2022 up to 17.00 hrs]. The bidders 

desirous to participate in bidding must possess compatible Digital Signature Certificate of 

Class-II or Class-III and should follow the changes/ modifications/ addendum to DTCN if any.  

5.    A pre bid meeting shall be held on [date:18.01.2022. at 11.00 hrs] at hours [O/O SE, RWSS 

DIVISION RAIRANGPUR] to clarify the issues and to answer question on any matter that may 

be raised at that stage as stated in Clause 9.2 of the bidding document i.e. ‘Instruction to 

Bidders’ 

Pack
age 
no. 

Name of the Work. 

Appx. 
Value of 

Work 
(Rs.) 

 
Cost of Bid 
Documents 

(Rs.) 

 
Period of 

completion
(Calender 
Months) 

 
Availability of 

tender 
online 

for bidder 

 
Class of 
Contract

or 

01 

Execution of clubbed up 

5nos of PWS schemes to 

village 

1)Dwarsuni 

2)Badaposi 

3)Nuagaon 
4)Baunsapani 
5)Jamuposi 

consisting of habitations 

underThakurmunda Block 

in Mayurbhanj District 

497.20 Rs.10000.00 11 Month 
07.01.2022 to 

21.01.2022 

A & 
Special  



6.  Bids must be accompanied with electronic receipt obtained through payment gateway of 

designated banks listed in Government e-procurement portal for bid security and cost of bid 

documents as specified for the work in the table along with bid documents during on line 

submission vide Office Memorandum No. 17254 dated 05.12.2017 of Works Department, Govt. 

Of Odisha. 

7. Bids received on-line on due date and on time shall be opened on 16:00 hrs dt. 24.01.2022in 

the office of SE RWSS DIVISION RAIRANGPURin the presence of the bidders or their 

authorised representations who wish to attend. Bidders can witness the opening of bids after 

logging on to the site through their DSC. If the office happens to be closed on the last date of 

opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same 

time and venue. 

8.   Other details can be seen in the bidding documents (DTCN). 

 9.  The authority reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any reason. 

10. Bids from consortium / Joint ventures is not acceptable. 

11.     The system generated acknowledgement receipt along with original copies of all the documents 

that have been uploaded in the e-tender website by the bidder should be submitted to the SE 

RWSS DIVISION RAIRANGPUR for verification within a specified period after intimation to the 

bidders. 

12.     3
rd

 party Inspection of all component works will be conducted as per decision taken by Govt. In 

PR&DW deptt. for which AA cost is more than 1 (one) crore. 

13. While evaluating tenders, provisions made in OPWD Code will be strictly followed. Also the 

Govt. Circulars issued from time to time will be followed strictly. 

14. In case of Engineer Contractor not having availed EMD exemption in more than two works an 

undertaking to the affect that “Being an Engineer Contractor, I have not availed EMD exemption 

in more than two works in this financial year of 2021-22” has to be clearly mentioned in the 

Affidavit. The Engineer Contractor has to upload all the pages of licence including blank pages 

for verification of entries made in award if works with exemption of EMD.  

  15.  The Bid must be accompanied with Bid Security Declaration (SCHEDULE-J) as per Finance 

Deptt. Govt. of Odisha Circular No. 8943 dt. 18.03.2021 & subsequent Works Deptt. Office 

Memorandum No. 5984 dt. 27.04.2021. No provisions regarding Bid Security should be kept in 

the Bid Documents and only provision for “Bid Security Declaration” should be kept for all 

participating venders.  

     16.  All amendments, time extension, clarifications etc. Will be uploaded in the website only. 

Bidders should regularly visit the above website to keep themselves updated. 

17. The Bidder is advised to visit the site and make him conversant about the site requirement 

before bidding.  

  Address of the tender inviting authority 

  Superintending Engineer, RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 

   At/Po: Rairangpur 

   Ph:8280408055/9438768500 

           Email: eerwss.rai@gmail.com/eerwss_rai@nic.in 

 



 Sd/-04.01.2022 
[Superintending Engineer, RWSS DIVISION Rairangpur]   

 

Memo No.   1230/ Date:04.01.2022 

 

Copy along with 1(One) extra copy & one soft copy forwarded to the Deputy Director, Information & 
Public Relation Departments, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information with a request to arrange   

publication of this tender in one local Odia dailies along with One English national News 
Paper on or before 07.01.2022in order to make the tender competitive. Advertisement Manager 

may kindly be requested to communicate the copies of the advertisement to this office immediately 

after Publication for record & reference at this end. 
 

 Sd/-04.01.22 
                                                                                                       Superintending Engineer 

RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 

 
Memo No.    1231/ Date: 04.01.2022 

 
Copy along with soft copy of the notice submitted to the Head Portal, I. T. Centre, Information & 

Technology Department for exhibiting the advertisement in the web site of the Government. 
  

 Sd/-04.01.22 

                                                                                                        Superintending Engineer 
RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 

Memo No.    1232/ Date: 04.01.2022 
 

 

Copy along with soft copy forwarded to the DIO, NIC, Mayurbhanj,Baripada for information and with 
a request to hoist the tender call notice in the district website. 

 Sd/-04.01.22 
                                                                                                       Superintending Engineer 

RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 
 

Memo No.    1233/ Date: 04.01.2022 

 
Copy along with soft copy submitted to the Superintendent, Government Press, Madhupatna, Cuttack 

& with a request to publish this notice in the next issue of the Odisha Gazette. 
  

 Sd/-04.01.22 

                                                                                                       Superintending Engineer 
RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 

 
Memo No.    1234/ Date: 04.01.2022 

 
Copy submitted to the P.A.to the Collector and District Magistrate, Mayurbhanj for information with a 

request to display this call notice in their office notice board. 

  
 Sd/-04.01.22 

                                                                                                        Superintending Engineer 
RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

Memo No.    1235/ Date: 04.01.2022 
 

Copy Submitted to the: - 

1. Engineer-in- Chief / Chief Engineer-II,RWS&S(O),Odisha,Bhubaneswar. 
2. Engineer-in-Chief,P.H.(Urban),Odisha,Bhubaneswar. 

3. All Additional Chief Engineer, RWS&S Circle. 
4. Additional Chief Engineer,PMD&I Circle,Bhubaneswar. 

5. Additional Chief Engineer,RWPH/PH Circle,Bhubaneswar. 
6. Additional Chief Engineer,GPH Circle,Bhubaneswar with a request to display this Call Notice in 

their office notice board for wide publicity. 

 Sd/-04.01.22 
                                                                                                       Superintending Engineer 

RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 
 

Memo No.    1236/ Date: 04.01.2022 

 
Copy Submitted to the: - 

1. All Superintending Engineer / Executive Engineers, RWS&S Division.. 
2. All Superintending Engineer /Executive Engineer,R.W.(PH)/PH Division,Bhubaneswar. 

3. All Superintending Engineer / Executive Engineers, RWS&S Mechanical Division. 
4. All Superintending Engineer/ Executive Engineers,GPH Division. 

5. Assistant Executive Engineer, RWS&S Sub-Division, Rairangpur-I & II / Karanjia 

6. All Junior Engineers under RWS&S Division, Rairangpur with a request to display this Call 
Notice in their office notice board for wide publicity. 

 
 Sd/-04.01.22 

                                                                                                       Superintending Engineer 

RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 
Memo No.    1237/ Date: 04.01.2022 

 
Copy to the Estimating Branch (3 copies) / D.A.O. / Head Clerk / Cashier / Tender File / Office Notice 

Board with 10 extra copies for information and necessary action. 

 
 

Sd/-04.01.22 
                                                                                                       Superintending Engineer 

RWS&S Division, Rairangpur 


